
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 
(Special Meeting) 

 
MONDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: (Subject to confirmation) Councillors Goldberg (Chair), Bevan, Kober and 

Reith.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
4. WOOD GREEN CEMETERY BURIAL PROVISION  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 



 

2 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 
to award the contract to construct new burial provision at Wood Green Cemetery. 
 
 

5. EXTENSION OF CURRENT INTEGRATED HOUSING SUPPORT SERVICES 
CONTRACT FOR 18 MONTHS  (PAGES 7 - 12)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 

approval for the extension of the existing contract to provide quality accommodation 
and support to vulnerable young people. 
 

6. BROADWATER FARM INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUS  (PAGES 13 - 24)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 

approval to appoint the recommended contractor for the building contract of 
Broadwater Farm Inclusive Learning Campus. 
 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
Items 8 – 10 allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 4 - 6 
which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

8. WOOD GREEN CEMETERY BURIAL PROVISION  (PAGES 25 - 32)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 

to award the contract to construct new burial provision at Wood Green Cemetery. 
 

9. EXTENSION OF CURRENT INTEGRATED SUPPORTED HOUSING SERVICES 
CONTRACT FOR 18 MONTHS  (PAGES 33 - 38)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 

approval for the extension of the existing contract to provide quality accommodation 
and support to vulnerable young people. 
 
 

10. BROADWATER FARM INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUS  (PAGES 39 - 58)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to appoint the recommended contractor for the building contract of 
Broadwater Farm Inclusive Learning Campus. 
 
 
 
NOTE BY HEAD OF LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND MEMBER SERVICES  
 
In accordance with Part Four Section B Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution 
only the business shown on the notice convening a special meeting may be 
considered and no other business shall be considered. 
 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

10 June 2010 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Wood Green Cemetery Burial Provision  21.6.10                        1 of 5 

Agenda item:  
 
 

   Special Procurement                        On 21 June 2010 
 
 

 

Report Title:  Wood Green Cemetery Burial Provision 

 

Report of:  Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services 
 
Signed: 
 

Contact Officer : Tim Baker – Parks and Bereavement Services Project Officer – 
07870 157638 

 
 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non-key Decision 
 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1 To seek approval to award the contract to extend burial provision at Wood Green 
Cemetery to the contractor named in Appendix A, paragraph 1.4. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1 Through this report I am asking my colleagues to agree to award a contract 
for the provision of additional burial space at Wood Green Cemetery. 

 
2.2 This project is being funded from the budget carry forward from 2009-10 

Burial Provision capital project which is still subject to Cabinet approval. The 
sale of new burial plots will yield sufficient income to make a contribution to 
the income budget in Bereavement Services and, thus, represents good 
value for money. 

 
2.3  This new facility will provide a mix of traditional dig burials and burial 

chambers on an otherwise unused area of the site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

Wood Green Cemetery Burial Provision 21.6.10                      2 of 5  

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

3.1 This project links to the Council Priority – A cleaner, greener Haringey and, under 
this, the Greenest Borough Strategy. Below are the main features of this strategy: 

 
Priority one: Improving the urban environmen
[...]
t and in line with operational and client 
preferences for double vaults as opposed to triple vaults.  

 
 

Page 2



 

Wood Green Cemetery Burial Provision 21.6.10                      3 of 5  

6. Other options considered 
Six options were considered in total. Options A (selected) B, C, D, E & F (See Appendix 
A) 
Option A – including 2 vaults deep burial chambers and traditional burials, contract 
period 12 weeks 
 
Option B – including 2 vaults deep burial chambers and traditional burials, contractor’s 
programme 
 
Option C – including 3 vaults deep burial chambers and traditional burials, Contract 
period 12 weeks. 
 
Option D– including 3 vaults deep burial chambers and traditional burials, contractor’s 
programme 
 
Option E – Contractor’s proposals to maximize the provision of burial spaces on the site, 
contractor’s programme for including 2 vault deep burial chambers and traditional burials. 
Include lead in period. Contractors to provide an itemised detailed Contract sum analysis 
for this option too. 
 
Option F- Contractor’s proposals to maximize the provision of burial spaces on the site, 
contractor’s programme for 3 vault deep burial chambers and traditional burials. Include 
lead in period. Contractors to provide a itemised detailed Contract sum analysis for this 
option too. 
 
 
7. Summary 
7.1  Wood Green Cemetery exhausted its capacity for new burials in February 2010. 

Burial space in Haringey’s other cemeteries (Tottenham and Enfield) has also run 
out. In the case of Enfield Crematorium Cemetery, a recent feasibility study has 
concluded that new burial provision, using space previously used for landfill, can be 
provided there although, if this were to take place, would not complete for at least 
12 months. Therefore, it is imperative that, in order to achieve revenue income 
targets in Bereavement Services, new burial space be created, as soon as possible, 
at Wood Green Cemetery. 

 
7.2  In recent years, there has been a pilot installation in Wood Green Cemetery of 

concrete burial chambers alongside more traditional dug graves. These have 
proven to be very popular with clients, they attract a strong demand with local 
communities and also attract premium prices, in relation to their construction costs. 
For this reason, the procurement process for the new burial provision was based 
upon the need to construct a combination of burial chamber spaces and traditional 
dig burial spaces. 

 
7.3  The tender for this work was issued to contractors from Construction Procurement 

Group’s Major Work Construction framework agreement list (£250k - £999k). It was  
returned by five contractors on 17 May 2010. An evaluation was completed and a 
report from the consultants, NPS, has recommended the successful bid. Evaluation 
of bids was based on 60% quality and 40% price.  

 

Page 3



 

Wood Green Cemetery Burial Provision 21.6.10                      4 of 5  

7.4  It should be noted that the price evaluation is based on the value of site 
establishment & management costs, contractors design costs and contractors 
overhead and profit as the balance of the tender sum is common to all tendered and 
reflects cost consultants’ estimate. 

 
7.5 The quality assessment was conducted by the Senior Project Manager, Construction 

Procurement Group and Project Architect. A pre agreed list of 8 questions relevant to 
this project was included in the tender. Each question was offered a score ranging 
between 0 for question not answered to 5 excellent.  Details of this assessment 
appear in Appendix A. 

7.6 On the issue of Planning Permission for this development, planning consent was 
originally issued in March 1995 for Wood Green Cemetery. As the current proposed 
development is within the curtilage defined by that original consent then Haringey 
Planning have confirmed that no further planning permission is required. Similarly, the 
Head of Building Control confirmed, on 23 March 2010, that the scope of these works 
falls outside of Building Control. 
 

8.  Chief Financial Officer Comments 

8.1 The cost of the new burial spaces were within the capital programme in 2009/10. 
Due to slippage of this scheme this underspent in 2009/10 and is now subject to a 
budget carry forward request to Cabinet. If this request is rejected there will not be 
budget available to pay for this scheme 

 

9.  Head of Legal Services Comments 

 

9.1 The burial provision services were procured via the Council's Major Works 
Construction Framework Agreement. This is a method of procurement which is 
compliant with EU procurement legislation (i.e the Public Contracts Regulations 
2006). 

 

9.2 A mini-competition has been conducted amongst economic operators capable of 
performing the contract. 

 

9.3 The proposed award is made on the basis of most economically advantageous 
tender. 

 

9.4 Because of the value of the contract, it is a requirement of Contract Standing 
Orders that the award is made by the Procurement Committee in accordance 
with CSO 11.03. 

 

9.5 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there are no legal reasons preventing 
Members from approving the recommendations in this report.  

 
 
 
 

10.  Head of Procurement Comments  

Page 4



 

Wood Green Cemetery Burial Provision 21.6.10                      5 of 5  

10.1 The procurement process invited tenders for 2 and 3 vault chambers and 
officers are recommending to Members to award a contract for a 2 vault system. 
This recommendation is influenced by 2 factors: 
a) restricted service budget 
b) existing 3 vault system has apparently not yet been fully utilised 

      

11.  Equalities &Community Cohesion Comments 

11.1 All tenderers are on the Haringey Major Construction Work Framework Agreement 
and, as such, have been evaluated on their approach to Haringey’s equalities 
requirements. 

12.  Consultation  

12.1 Consultation has taken place with funeral directors and existing clients. 
 

13.  Service Financial Comments 

13.1 The burial provision at Wood Green is critical to containing the budget shortfall 
currently experienced in Bereavement Services (BS). Without this, the BS budget 
shortfall is likely to widen.  This additional provision will be funded from the budget 
carry forward from Burial Provision capital project (Project code: 10000366). The 
sale of new burial plots, over a 2 to 4-year period will yield sufficient income to pay 
back the borrowed capital, and the borrowing costs, as well as make a contribution 
to the income budget in Bereavement Services. 

 

14.  Use of appendices /Tables and photographs 

14.1 Appendix A  
 

15. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

15.1 [List background documents] 
15.2 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information.  Exempt information is 

under the following category (identified in amended Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972). s. (3) Information relating to financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Agenda item:  
 

 

   Cabinet Procurement Committee Meeting                    On 21 June 2010 
 

 

Report Title. Extension of current Integrated Supported Housing Services contract 
  for 18 Months 
 

Report of  The Director of the Children and Young People’s Service  
 

Signed : 
 

 
Contact Officer : Wendy Tomlinson, Head of Service, Commissioning and Placements 
(Children in Care) 

Telephone:       0208 489 3635 
 

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision 

1 Purpose of the report  

1.1 For Cabinet Procurement Committee to approve the extension of the current 
contract for a period of 18 months as allowed under the Contract Standing Order 
(CSO) 13.2.  The extension will commence from 1st July 2010. 

 

2 Introduction by Cabinet Member  

2.1  I am disappointed that the Service has had to ask for a further extension of an 
existing contract and that it will be a further 18 months before we have a new 
arrangement in place. However, having examined the position I believe that this is 
the only option that will protect the stability of the young people for whom we are 
responsible, while also protecting us from the very high costs of spot purchasing. 

2.2   I support the recommendations in the report and urge officers to start work on the           
review of the level of need for the service and the subsequent establishment of the 
tendering process.  

2.3   I would also urge officers to explore the possibility of a joint tendering process with 
other local authorities if this is likely to provide better value for money. 

 
 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

3 State links with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 
 
3.1 This service is linked to the Children and Young People Service Business Plan. 
 Objective: The Children and Young People’s service has a duty to provide 

Supported Housing Services to young people aged between 16-18 years old or 18+ 
young people awaiting allocation of permanent council accommodation.   

3.2 The contracted providers are expected to provide quality accommodation and 
support to vulnerable young people. This should enable the young people to achieve 
the five Every Child Matters outcomes and prepare them for independent living.  

 Key Actions:   

 Measures and Milestones:  Strategy developed 

 Framework agreement in place until June 2010  

4 Recommendation 

4.1 That permission to extend the existing Semi Independent contract with the providers 
below on the existing framework to allow for a new tender for semi independent 
provisions be agreed.   

• Christopher House, TA Limelight Properties   

• Allison Lodge (Formally MG Supported Housing)  

• Atlas Properties  

• Phoenix Community Care  

• Andrew Stevens  

• Atlantic Lodge. 
 

5 Reasons for recommendation 

5.1 The existing Semi Independent contract expires 30th June 2010.  The contract was 
originally let for three years and extended for a further two years.  In order to extend 
the contract further the service are now required to seek permission from 
Procurement Committee. 

5.2 It is very difficult to estimate the value of this extension as this will depend on the 
number of referrals received. However Members are asked to note that the 
combined spend for 09/10 with providers on the current framework was 
£1,937,277.71 and spend for additional spot purchase with providers outside the 
framework was £620,274.72. 

5.3  See Part B for exempt information. 

5.4 See Part B for exempt information.  

5.5 See Part B for exempt information 

5.6 See Part B for exempt information. 

5.7 The needs of the service have recently changed following the ‘Southwark Ruling’ 
made on the 20.05.2009. This has resulted in higher volumes of young people 
requiring semi independent accommodation. An 18 month extension is required to 
undertake full service review to be followed by a tender process that will enable the 
service to incorporate the different types of accommodation to meet the rising need 
of provision into the tender to undertake an Equalities Impact Assessment and 

Page 8



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  3 

detailed needs assessment taking into consideration all new legislation and 
commission a service that will meet changes in service requirements.  

 

See Part B for exempt information. 
 

5.8 The extension of the contract will ensure stability for our young people currently in 
placement and enable Haringey to meet the current demand for semi independent 
accommodation along with the best value for money in the current market. 

5.9 The service are aware that spot purchases outside of the contract does not provide 
value for money for the Council and are going to ensure that all teams making 
referrals contact providers on the framework in the first instance.  The placements 
service will also be working with the existing  providers and encouraging them to 
make more provision available. 

5.10 See Part B - Appendix A for cost comparison of rates between current Contract 
rates and the 2010 – 2011 rates our providers use for Spot Purchases with other 
boroughs outside of a contract. 

 

 

6 Other options considered 
 

6.1     The service considered if making spot purchases in the interim would be an option. 
However spot purchases made will be at the current market price which is often 
much higher than the costs secured through the last tender process and therefore 
this option was discarded due to budget pressure. If spot purchases are made as 
an interim provision we will have to set up individual spot purchase agreements for 
all existing placements. This would cause extreme pressures on the budget due to 
spot purchase costs and officer’s time. 

 

6.2   As part of the commissioning process we will be exploring the feasibility of 
undertaking a joint tender process with neighbouring boroughs. This will allow the 
local authority to make use of a wider selection of providers who will be able to 
meet a variety of needs. The providers will be subject to vigorous monitoring which 
can be shared amongst all of the Local Authorities and this will allow aggregation 
of demand and give the best market rate.   

 

7 Summary  

7.1 The Council’s Semi Independent contract will expire on 30th June 2010.  The 
contract was originally let for three years and extended for a further two years.  This 
now requires permission from Procurement Committee to extend the contract 
further.  

7.2 The Council has a statutory duty to provide housing and support for all our young 
people between the ages of 16 – 18 and young people awaiting permanent council 
housing up to 21. At present there are six providers who remain on our framework.  

7.3 The accommodation provided within semi independent provisions are shared 
accommodations, studios and 1 bedroom flats that are situated within the 
community. The current providers supply an individual Key working support 
package to each young person as part of the young person’s Pathway Plan/Care 
Plan to enable the resident to prepare for independent living. 

 

Page 9



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  4 

7.4 See Part B for exempt information. 

7.5 Semi independent accommodation is not currently governed by any official body 
such as Ofsted or CSCI and therefore the responsibility for undertaking monitoring 
of placements is the sole responsibility of the Local Authority.  London Borough of 
Haringey currently undertakes monitoring of this provision every six months with 
one monitoring review and an annual review at the end of each year.   Our proposal 
for the 18 month extension will be to undertake monitoring meetings every quarter 
with one being replaced by the annual review.  One of the providers (Christopher 
House TA Limelight Properties Ltd) is currently being monitored on a monthly basis 
as part of the recommendations agreed by Procurement Committee following the 
Novation of contract. 

7.6 See Part B for exempt information. 

7.7 There are currently 79 Looked After Young People placed in semi independent 
accommodation. There are 101 After-care 18+ clients currently residing in semi 
independent provisions, awaiting allocation of permanent council accommodation.    

7.8 Since 2009 there has been a significant increase in the number of referrals for semi 
independent accommodation following the ‘Southwark Ruling’. Over the last twelve 
months the service have received 80 referrals  of which  26 young people have 
been accommodated under section 20 Childrens Act 1989 and 15 young people 
provided support under section 17 Childrens Act 1989.The placements service 
requires as many contracted providers as possible to enable them to adequately 
provide quality placements for the Leaving Care and Unaccompanied Minors teams 

7.9 Due to the upcom
[...]
l inflationary uplift in line with the Retail 
Prices Index (all items) (RPI), and providers have benefited from their preferred 
supplier status over the last five years. Given the pressures on Council budgets 
over the coming months it may be worth exploring whether, through the contract 
extension variation, a discounted rate could be negotiated reflecting a further period 
of 18 months as the Council’s preferred supplier for these services. 

8.4 The report makes it clear that spot purchasing arrangements are considered to be 
significantly more expensive than those acquired under the current contract 
arrangements and so, in value for money terms it is again of concern that around 
32% of the current spend is through these spot purchasing arrangements. The 
service should ensure that all steps are taken to ensure that the most economically 
advantageous service is obtained during the contract extension period; this will 
need to include working with the existing providers to encourage them to make 
available additional provision under the terms of the contracts.  

 

9. Head of Legal Services Comments 
 

9.1  CSO 13.02 provides that the Cabinet Procurement Committee may vary or extend a 
contract provided that to do so is consistent with the Public Contract Regulations 
2006 (“the Regulations”) and the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

 

9.1 The Regulations do not apply to this extension as these services are Part B services. 
 

9.2 The value of this extension exceeds £250,000 therefore it may only be approved by 
the Cabinet Procurement Committee. 

 

9.3 This is a key decision and the client has confirmed this has been included in the 
Forward Plan. 

 

9.4 The Head of Legal Services sees no legal reasons preventing Members from 
approving the recommendations in paragraph 4 of the report. 
 

10. Head of Procurement Comments 

10.1 This recommendation is in line with the Procurement Code of Practise 
 

10.2 The service has been benchmarked against oth
[...]
 to works starting on site. 
 

7.8. To meet insurance requirements, the design includes the provision of a 
sprinkler system.  

 
7.9. The key decision is included in the Forward Plan. 
 
7.10. The Children and Young People’s Service is project managing this project.  

NPS London Ltd was appointed as contract administrator and lead designer in 
November 2008 from the Haringey Design Framework.   

 
7.11. An equalities impact assessment was completed in March 2010 and remains a 

live document to be monitored through the life of the project. 
 

Procurement Process 
 
7.12. Competitive tenders were invited from five firms from the Framework 

Agreement for the Provision of Major Works Construction Services (value 
above £3.5m) 

 
7.13. Tenderers were invited from the Framework Agreement for Major Works on the 

basis of their financial capability to undertake the project.  
 
7.14. The defects liability period is 12 months. 
 
7.15. All of the contractors invited to tender submitted a tender. 

 
7.16. Tenders were invited on a Quality/price basis of 60%/40%. 
 
7.17. All of the tenders contained qualifications which they were asked to withdraw.   

Any qualifications that were not withdrawn have been considered and 

Page 18



 

a5_procurement_commitee_report_template_contracts_over_250k_award 

 
 

commented upon in the Tender Recommendation Report.  
 
7.18. Tenders include site establishment and management costs, contractors design 

costs, overhead and profit in accordance with the Framework Agreement.  
 
7.19. The contract is to be awarded on a fixed price basis.   
 
7.20. The London Housing Consortium (LHC) Network offers a selection of products, 

services and contractors through pre-tendered framework arrangements.  A 
review of the LHC framework arrangements has been carried out and goods 
and services, where applicable, have been applied. This was reference in the 
tender documents.  This document is appended to Part B at Appendix D.  

 
Program

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2010 

Actions arising from Cabinet Procurement Committee are monitored and progress 
reported by Corporate Procurement. Officers must therefore ensure that all actions 
assigned to them, are fully addressed and signed off with the Contracts Management 
Officer in the Corporate Procurement Unit. 
 
Councillors 

  
*Goldberg (Chair), *Bevan,* Kober and *Reith 

 
*Present   

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PROC01.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Councillor Bevan in relation to agenda item 6 – Broadwater Farm 
Integrated Learning Campus. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC02.

 
WOOD GREEN CEMETERY BURIAL PROVISION (Report of the 
Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services  - Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that tenders for this work had been invited on the basis of six 
Options and that Option A (including 2 vaults deep burial chambers and 
traditional burials with a contract period of 12 weeks) was considered to 
offer the best overall combination. Bids had been returned by five 
contractors on the Construction Procurement Group’s Major Work 
Construction framework agreement list following which had been the 
subject of an evaluation based on 60% quality and 40% price. 
 
In response to questions raised we were informed that charges for the 
sale of new burial plots had been set at a level which over a 2-4 year 
period would yield sufficient income to pay back the borrowed capital 
and borrowing costs as well as make a contribution to the budget income 
in Bereavement Services. With regard to available burial space there 
was little available in Wood Green Cemetery and the Council’s other 
cemeteries the proposals now before the Committee were intended as a 
short term measure to provide additional capacity by the end of August. 
A feasibility study carried out at Enfield Crematorium Cemetery indicated 
that the longer term issues in relation to capacity for new burials 
highlighted in a recent Scrutiny Review could be addressed using space 
there.  
 
We also noted that the cost of the new burial spaces was contained in 
the 2009/10 capital programme. However, because the scheme had 
slipped it was now the subject of a budget carry forward request which 
would be considered by the Cabinet on 13 July as part of a review of the 
capital programme. The project was planned to be funded from Un-

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2010 
 

Supported (Prudential) Borrowing and could only be approved subject to 
submission by the Service of a business case which demonstrated that 
borrowing costs were affordable and able to be met from an income 
stream that the project generated. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That, subject to the Cabinet agreeing to the capital budget carry 
forward request, approval be granted to the award of the contract to 
extend burial space at Wood Green Cemetery to T&B Contractors 
Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC03.

 
EXTENSION OF CURRENT INTEGRATED HOUSING SUPPORT 

SERVICES CONTRACT FOR 18 MONTHS (Report of the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the existing Semi Independent contract was due to expire 
on 30 June 2010. The contract having originally been let for three years 
and extended for a further two years approval of our Committee was 
required to extend the contract further. We also noted that the needs of 
the service have changed following the recent ‘Southwark Ruling’ which 
had resulted in higher volumes of young people requiring semi 
independent accommodation.  

Concern having been expressed about spot purchases being made 
outside the contract we were informed that the Placements Service was 
aware that spot purchases outside of the contract did not provide value 
for money for the Council and would seek to ensure that all teams 
making referrals contacted providers on the framework in the first 
instance. The Service would also be working with the existing providers 
and encouraging them to make more provision available. 
 
We noted that there were 101 After-care 18+ clients residing in semi 
independent provisions and we asked to be supplied with the number 
who were awaiting allocation of permanent Council accommodation. 

Disquiet was voiced that greater efforts had not been made to ensure 
that value for money was achieved and that market testing of the current 
arrangements had not been market tested for 5 years. To this end we 
asked that officers explore whether, through the contract extension 
variation, a discounted rate could be negotiated with the existing 
providers to reflect a further period of 18 months as the Council’s 
preferred supplier for these services. We also asked that officers explore 
the feasibility of undertaking a joint tender process with neighbouring 
boroughs to allow the aggregation of demand and the obtaining of the 
best market rate. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2010 
 

RESOLVED 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 approval 
be granted to the extension of the existing Semi Independent 
contract with the providers below on the existing framework for a 
period of 18 months commencing on 1 July 2010 to allow for a 
new tender for semi independent provisions to be agreed -   

 

• Christopher House, TA Limelight Properties   

• Allison Lodge (formerly MG Supported Housing)  

• Atlas Properties  

• Phoenix Community Care  

• Andrew Stevens  

• Atlantic Lodge 
 

 
 
DCYPS 

 
 
 
 
 

PROC04.

 
BROADWATER FARM INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUS (Report of 
the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 
6) 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being Chair of the London Housing Consortium. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that with regard to the Chief Financial Officer’s comments in 
relation to the capital implications of the scheme additional financial 
information had come to light since the production of the report. The 
Cabinet would now be reviewing the Council’s capital programme 
including the Children and Young People Service’s element on 13 July 
and that this should be reflected in the Committee’s decision. 
 
In response to a question about the provision of a sprinkler system we 
were informed that this was necessary to meet the insurance 
requirements. We were also informed that part of the site not required for 
the Campus would be available for other purposes and it was confirmed 
that a review of the London Housing Consortium Network framework 
arrangements had been carried out and goods and services where 
applicable had been applied.   
 
RESOLVED 

 

That subject to the Cabinet agreeing to the revised capital budget 
and funding sources for the project approval be granted to the award 
of the building contract of the Broadwater Farm Inclusive Learning 
Campus to Mullalley & Co. Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in 
the Appendix to the interleaved report in accordance with Contract 
Standing Order 11.03. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2010 
 

The meeting ended at 20.05 hours. 
 
JOE GOLDBERG 
Chair 
 
 


